Steven L. Beshear Governor

Leonard K. Peters Secretary Energy and Environment Cabinet



Commonwealth of Kentucky **Public Service Commission** 211 Sower Blvd. P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615 Telephone: (502) 564-3940 Fax: (502) 564-3460 psc.ky.gov

October 22, 2008

David L. Armstrong Chairman

> James Gardner Vice-Chairman

John W. Clay Commissioner

Stoll Keenon Ogden, PLLC Attention: W. Duncan Crosby III 2000 PNC Plaza 500 West Jefferson Street Louisville, Kentucky 40202-2828

E.ON U.S. LLC Attention: Allyson K. Sturgeon 220 West Main Street Louisville, Kentucky 40202

Re: Louisville Gas and Electric Company and Kentucky Utilities - Petition for Confidentiality received 9/11/08 - PSC Reference - Case Nos. 2008-00251 and 2008-00252

Dear Sir/Madam:

The Public Service Commission has received Louisville Gas and Electric Company's and Kentucky Utilities' Petition for confidential treatment requesting to protect as confidential certain information contained in their Responses to the Attorney General's Initial Request for Information. The information consists of Kentucky Utilities Response Nos. 44(a), 78, 107 and 115; and Louisville Gas and Electric Company Response Nos. 86, 112 and 120. The information is described as follows:

(1) Kentucky Utilities Response No. 78 and Louisville Gas and Electric Response No. 86 contain communications with Bond Rating Agencies including forward projections.

(2) Kentucky Utilities Response No. 107 and Louisville Gas and Electric Company's Response No. 112 contain hourly gross and net output numbers of their generating units.

(3) Kentucky Utilities Response No. 115 and Louisville Gas and Electric Company's Response No. 120 contain generation fuel costs.

Based upon a review of the information, I have determined that it is entitled to the protection requested on the grounds relied upon in the Petition and should be withheld from public inspection.

If the information becomes publicly available or no longer warrants confidential treatment, Louisville Gas and Electric Company and Kentucky Utilities are required by 807 KAR 5:001, Section 7(9)(a), to inform the Commission so that the information may be placed in the public record.

Sincer hanie Stumb Executive Director

kg/ cc: Parties of Record

KentuckyUnbridledSpirit.com



An Equal Opportunity Employer M/F/D